## ORDINANCE NO. 2006-04

## BEING AN AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 96-1 AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CENTERVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ESTABLISHING A NEW WATER PURCHASE FEE

WHEREAS, by action taken by the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District (the "District") at their July 16, 2003 meeting, the Board approved a contract with PACE Civil, Inc., providing authorization and funding to update the District's Master Water Plan (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Plan includes a review of the District's existing water supply, treatment, storage and distribution system, and sets forth the future needs of the District with respect to these areas; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 2004-09 dated August 18, 2004, the Board of Directors adopted the 2004 Master Water Plan; and

WHEREAS, the adopted 2004 Master Water Plan projected future water demands based on the ultimate build-out of the District which will require a total annual water supply to accommodate usage of 6,138 acre-feet; and

WHEREAS, the District currently has under contract or ownership a total annual water supply of 3,800 acre-feet; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that the District will require additional water supplies to provide for the projected growth of the community served by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that in order to purchase water to supply future growth, significant capital will be required; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that a New Water Purchase Fee shall be charged to all new water connections in the District in order to provide capital for the acquisition of necessary water and that such New Water Purchase Fee is to be adopted by ordinance. NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District as follows:

Section 2, of Ordinance No. 96-1 is amended, effective December 1, 2006, in its entirety to provide as follows:

"Section 2(b). <u>New Water Purchase Fee</u>: The District in accordance with this ordinance shall collect A New Water Purchase Fee. The amount of the New Water Purchase Fee shall be the sum of Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) per new water connection. The District will collect the New Water Purchase Fee at the time of a request for water service by a customer. New Water Purchase Fees collected will be deposited to the District's Water Rights Reserve to be used for the acquisition of additional water supply."

The foregoing amendment to Ordinance No. 96-1 being Ordinance No. 2006-04 was duly and regularly adopted by a majority of the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District at a regular meeting held on November 15, 2006.

JOHN STUBBAN, President Centerville Community Services District Board of Directors

ATTEST:

TINA TEUSCHER Secretary to the Board

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SHASTA )<sup>ss.</sup>

I, TINA TEUSCHER, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District, do hereby certify that Ordinance 2006-04 was introduced at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District held November 15, 2006, and was thereafter passed and adopted following a public hearing thereon at that meeting by the following vote:

AYES: Directors Langfield, Whitehead, Richison, Moty and Stubban

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINED: None

I further certify that the Ordinance No. 2006-04 was approved and signed by the President of the Board on the date of its passage.

TINA TEUSCHER, Secretary to the Board